

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Breeanne Buckley Peni, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

DAILY HARVEST, INC., SECOND BITE
FOODS, INC. d/b/a "STONE GATE FOODS",
SMIRK'S LTD., AND MOLINOS ASOCIADOS,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
22-cv-05443
Honorable Denise Cote

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND4

 A. Summary of the Claims, Defenses, and Proceedings4

 B. Summary of the Settlement Negotiations.....6

SUMMARY OF THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT7

 A. The Proposed Rule 23(b)(3) Class7

 B. The Proposed Class Notice8

 C. Monetary Terms.....9

 D. Opt-Out Procedure and Holdback.....10

 E. Claims Forms, Monetary Awards, and Appeals11

 F. Attorney’s Fees and Costs12

 G. Dismissal and Release of Claims12

 H. Summary of Proposed Timetable.....13

ARGUMENT14

 POINT I. THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE CRITERIA FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL14

 A. Legal Standard for Preliminary and Final Approval15

 B. The Settlement is the Product of Good Faith, Informed and Arm’s Length Negotiations 18

 C. Settlement is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate.....19

 1. Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation19

 2. Reaction of the Class to the Settlement.....20

 3. Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed20

4.	Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages.....	21
5.	Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial	21
6.	Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment	22
7.	Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	22
8.	The Method of Distributing the Settlement Funds, the Release, and Equitable Treatment of Class Members Favors Preliminary Approval	23
9.	Attorney’s Fees and Costs	24
POINT II. THE PROPOSED CLASS MERITS CERTIFICATION FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES		25
A.	The Rule 23(b)(3) Class Should Be Certified as Provided For in the Settlement Agreement.....	25
B.	Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Satisfied.....	26
1.	Rule 23(a)(2) – “Numerosity”	26
2.	Rule 23(a)(2) – “Commonality”	27
3.	Rule 23(a)(3) – “Typicality”	29
4.	Rule 23(a)(4) – “Adequacy”	30
5.	Rule 23(b) Requirements Are Satisfied Here.....	31
POINT III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT NOTICE TO THE CLASS MERITS APPROVAL.....		34
POINT IV. THE PROPOSED PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL.....		36
CONCLUSION		36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albright v. Daily Harvest Inc., et al. (Case No. 22-cv-05987 DLC).....2

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591, 620 (1997).....1, 25, 31, 32, 34

Baker et al. v. SF HWP Management LLC et al. (Sup. Ct. Washington County June 8, 2009)....25

Bellotti v. Smiley Brothers Inc., 2014 WL 10962079 (Sup. Ct. Ulster County December 15, 2014).....25

Breeanne Buckley Peni, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, v. Daily Harvest, Inc., Case No. 1:22-cv-054435

Caddick v. Tasty Baking Co., Case No. 2:19-cv-02106-JDW, 2021 WL 1374607 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2021)35

Cavalieri v Gen. Elec. Co., No. 06-CV-315 (GLS/DRH), 2009 WL 2426001 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2009)19

Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC, 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)29

Charron v Pinnacle Group N.Y. LLC, 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y 2012)35

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp., 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)16, 17, 19

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park, 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)26

Cruz v Sal-Mark Rest. Corp., 1:17-CV-0815 (DJS), 2019 WL 355334 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019).....19, 20, 21

D’Amato v Deutsche Bank, 236 F3d 78 (2d Cir 2001).....15, 18

Elliot v. Leatherstocking Corp., 3:10-CV-0934 MAD/DEP, 2012 WL 6024572 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012).....19

Flores v. Anjost Corp., No. 11-CV-1531 (AT), 2014 WL 321831 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2014)22

Fort Worth Employees’ Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co., 301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....28

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co., 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....33

Gilliam v. Addicts Rehabilitation Ctr. Fund, 05 CIV. 3452 (RLE), 2008 WL 782596
 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008)24

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc., 209 F3d 43 (2d Cir 2000).....16

Guadagna v Zucker, 332 FRD 86 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)29

Hanifin v Accurate Inventory and Calculating Serv., Inc., No. 11-CV-1510 (MAD/ATB),
 2014 WL 4352060 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2014)21

Hill v. County of Montgomery, No. 9:14-CV-933 (BKS/DJS), 2017 WL 9249663
 (N.D.N.Y. Sep. 29, 2017)27

In re “Agent Orange” Prod Liab. Litig., 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y.1984).....22

In re Beacon Associates Litig., 282 F.R.D. 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)28

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc., 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....30, 31

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. and Derivative Litig., 343 F. Supp. 3d 394
 (S.D.N.Y 2018), aff’d sub nom. *In re Facebook, Inc.*, 822 Fed Appx 40 (2d Cir 2020)21

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig., 55 F.3d 768
 (3d Cir. 1995).....22

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig., 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)21

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig., 11 MD 2262 (NRB),
 2018 WL 3475465 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2018)16

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig., 04 CIV. 8144, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120953
 (S.D.N.Y. December 23, 2009)33

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig., 330 F.R.D. 11
 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....24

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig., 282 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....28, 29

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig., 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)31

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig., 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir.1998)19

In re Remicade Antitrust Litig., No. 17-CV-04326, 2022 WL 3042766
 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 2022)35

In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig., 269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....29

In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n E. R.R.s., 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)17, 18

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig., 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir 2013)34

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig., 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir 2001).....32

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig., No. 06– MD–1738 (BMC)(JO), 2021 WL 5289514
(E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)21

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A., 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....32

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig., 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)14

Jacob v Duane Reade, Inc., 602 Fed. App’x. 3 (2d Cir 2015)28

Joel A. v Giuliani, 218 F3d 132 (2d Cir 2000)15

Johnson v. Nextel Commc'ns Inc., 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)28

Maley v Del Glob. Tech. Corp., 186 F Supp 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....19

Martens v. Smith, Barney, Inc., 181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)31

Matter of Arroyo v State, 12 Misc. 3d 1197(A), 824 N.Y.S.2d 767 (Ct. Cl. 2006)25

Mazzei v Money Store, 829 F.3d 260 (2d Cir 2016).....30

McBean v. City of New York, 228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)32

Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc., 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002)32

Newman v. Stein, 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir.1972).....22

Ortega v Uber Tech. Inc., 15-CV-7387 (NGG/JO), 2018 WL 4190799
(E.D.N.Y. May 4, 2018)36

Richard v Glens Falls Natl. Bank, 120-CV-00734 BKS/DJS, 2022 WL 1102451
(N.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2022).....16

Robidoux v. Celani, 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....27, 29

Shapiro v JPMorgan Chase & Co., No. 11-CV7961 (CM), 2014 WL 1224666
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)23, 30

Slomovics v All for a Dollar, Inc., 906 F Supp 146 (E.D.N.Y 1995).....19

Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc., 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)27

Trinidad v. Breakway Courier Sys., 05 CIV 4116 (RWS), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2914
(S.D.N.Y. January 12, 2007)30

Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp., No. 04 CIV 09194 CM, 2010 WL 4877852
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....24

Wagner v. NutraSweet Co., 95 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1996)30

Wal-Mart Stores v. Visa U.S.A., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)14, 15, 17, 18, 22, 27, 35

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....27

Weinberger v. Kendrick, 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir.1982)18

Zivkovic v. Laura Christy LLC, 329 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....27

Statutes

Fed R Civ P Rule 23passim

Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C., § 301 et seq.28

N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law28

Other Authorities

2 Joseph M. McLaughlin, *MCLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS* § 6:18 (11th ed. 2014).....13

Kabateck and A. Torrijos, *Notice 2.0: How Technology is Changing Class-Action Notice Procedures*, 32 No. 2 Class Action Reports ART 2 (March-April 2011)35

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 21.632-633 (4th ed. 2004)16, 18

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, §21.31234

William B. Rubenstein, *NEWBERG AND RUBENSTEIN ON CLASS ACTIONS* § 11.41 (6th ed. 2022)15
